City of Statesboro
Department of Planning and Development Memorandum

50 East Main Street P.O. Box 348 » (912) 764-0630
Statesboro, Georgia 30458  Statesboro, Georgia 30459  » (912) 764-0664 (Fax)

Statesboro Planning Commission
November 12, 2013
5:00 P.M.
City Hall Council Chamber

Meeting Agenda

I. Call to Order
II. Motion to Approve Order of the Meeting Agenda

I1I. Approval of Minutes
a. October 8, 2013 Meeting

IV. New Business

a. APPLICATION # RZ 12-06-06: Lisa P. Hodges requests a zoning map
amendment from CR (Commercial Retail) District to PUD (Planned Unit

Development) District with mixed use for property located on Chandler
Road. (Tax Parcel Number MS620000099A000)

b. APPLICATION #V 12-06-07: Lisa P. Hodges requests a variance from
Section 1402 of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance regarding lot size for PUD

(Planned Unit Development) District for property located on Chandler Road.
(Tax Parcel Number MS620000099A000)

c. APPLICATION #V 13-10-04: Gregory M. Parker requests a variance
from Section 4.3 of the Statesboro Subdivision Regulations regarding
minimum right of way widths for property located at the intersection of
Brampton Avenue and Veterans Memorial Parkway. (Tax Parcel Number
MS63000026022)

<

Announcements

VI. Adjourn



STATESBORO PLANNING COMMISSION
October 8, 2013
5:00 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers

Meeting Minutes

Present: Planning Commission Members: Rick Barr, R. Jeremy Ragan, Holmes Ramsey, Jim
Benton, April Stafford, Reverend Charles Lee, and Nick Propps. City of Statesboro Staff:
Director of Planning and Development Mandi Cody, Development Project Manager Cindy
Steinmann, Development Clerk Cindy Clifton, Mayor Joe Brannen and City Manager Frank
Perker.

1. Call to Order
Commissioner Propps called meeting to order.

2. Approval of Meeting Agenda

Motion made by Commissioner Stafford; second by Commissioner Ragan to approve
order of meeting agenda. Motion carried 5 to 0.

3. Approval of Meeting Minutes
a. September 10, 2013 Meeting

Motion made by Commissioner Barr; second by Commissioner Ramsey to approve
minutes for the September 10" meeting. Motion carried 5 to O.

Note: Jim Benton arrived at 5:24 making 7 total Commissioners present.

4. Chairman Propps recused himself from both cases due to conflict of .interest.
Commissioner Barr acted as chairman.

5. New Business

a. Application # V 13-09-01: Hendley Properties requests a variance from Article
VIl of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance to increase the height and density
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regulations to develop an apartment house on the vacant lot located at the
corner of East Grady Street and South Mulberry Street (Tax Parcel Number
MS29000009000).

Mandi Cody presented the staff report and clarified that the request had been
amended to propose a maximum building height of 40’ rather than 45’. The staff
recommended conditions were as follows:

1. Maximum height of 40’ with a cap of 3 stories.
2. Reservation of 8 of property from the curb on all street frontages for future
sidewalk construction.

Property Manager Bryan Davis spoke on behalf of the applicant and answered
questions from the Commissioners. Commissioner Holmes expressed his concern
for the need of elevators.

David Palsner, neighbor, spoke against the request.
Pete Williams, neighbor, spoke against the request.

Commissioner Stafford made a motion to approve the requested variance with staff
recommended conditions; seconded by Commissioner Lee. Motion carried 5-0.
Commissioner Benton did not vote.

b. Application # RZ 13-09-02: TLM & B ENTERPRISES, LLC requests a zoning map
amendment pursuant to the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance from the currently
zoned O (Office) District to the CR (Commercial Retail) District for the property
located at 226 South Zetterower Avenue (Tax Parcel Number $30000074000).

Mandi Cody presented the staff report and answered questions from
commissioners. All commissioners expressed concerns about future large scale
retail uses.

James Woods, resident on Donaldson Street, spoke against the request.

David Palsner spoke against request.

Mandi Cody recommended to table the request to allow the applicant the
opportunity to consider all options that would address the commissioners’ concerns.

Commissioner Ragan made a motion to table the requested zoning map
amendment; seconded by Commissioner Stafford. Motion carried 6-0.



6. Chairman Propps resumed as chairman.

7. Announcements
Ms. Cody introduced Development Clerk Cindy Clifton to the Planning Commission. She

then reminded the Planning Commission that the December 3" 2013 City Council meeting
will be held at Statesboro Highschool and that there will not be a 2" City Council meeting

in December.

8. Adjourn
Motion was made to adjourn the meeting by Commissioner Propps; second by Commissioner

Barr. Motion carried 7-0. Meeting adjourned.

Chair — Nick Propps

Secretary — Mandi Cody
Director of Planning and Development



City of Statesboro — Department of Community Development

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT

P.O. Box 348 » (912) 764-0630
Statesboro, Georgia 30458 » (912) 764-0664 (Fax)

RZ 12-06-06 & V 12-06-07
ZONING MAP AMENDMENT & VARIANCE REQUEST

CHANDLER ROAD
LOCATION: Chandler Road i e o
&7 7 Pl '5"(:!«1_{ o

Rezone from CR (Commercial Retail) to PUD TR N
REQUEST: (Planned Unit Development) with mixed uses S

and variance from 10 acre minimum for PUD.
APPLICANT: Lisa P. Hodges
OWNER(S): Lisa P. Hodges

LAND AREA: 1.12 acres

PARCEL TAX
MS62000009A000

MAP #s:

COUNCIL .

DISTRICT: 8 (Bnth

PROPOSAL:

The applicant is requesting rezoning of the approximately 1.12 acre vacant lot located on Chandler Road from CR
(Commercial Retail) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) containing mixed uses to include residential, small-
scale retail, and offices as well as a variance from Article XIV, Section 1402 which requires a ten acre minimum lot size
for a PUD (Planned Unit Development) (See Exhibit A — Location Map & Exhibit B — Sketch Plan)

BACKGROUND:

The subject area of this request is a 1.12 acre single lot located on Chandler Road and is currently zoned CR
(Commercial Retail). This vacant lot has not had any past zoning map amendments or variances granted.

SURROUNDING LAND USES/ZONING:

ZONING: LAND USE:
NORTH: | CR (Commercial Retail) & R4 (High Density) o6 cial, vacant, & Apartments
Residential)
SOUTH: Exempt Georgia Southern University
. CR (Commercial Retail) & R4 (High Density .
EAST: Residential) Commercial & Apartments
WEST R4 (High Density Residential) & Exempt Apartments & Georgia Southern University

The subject property is surrounded by high-density residential and commercial uses. The property’s eastern property
line is surrounded by parcels zoned CR (Commercial Retail) and utilized as a convenience store, car wash, apartments,
and vacant lots while the parcels farther east are zoned R4 (High Density Residential) and are developed as an
apartment complex. The northern most adjacent property is zoned CR (Commercial Retail) and currently contains a
sports bar while the parcels farther north are zoned R4 (High Density Residential) being utilized by apartment
complexes. The southern and western parcels are owned by The Board of Regents for Georgia Southern University
containing a football stadium and recreational activities facilities and are exempt from the Zoning Ordinance. (See
Exhibit C)



COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The subject site lies within the “University District” character area as identified by the City of Statesboro Future
Development Map within the City of Statesboro Comprehensive Plan. The “University District’ character areas are
identified as being anchored by Georgia Southern University. Developing areas should focus heavily on pedestrian
accessibility, as well as transit. There are residential areas within this district, primarily oriented to student housing.
Multi-family, duplex, and single-family are all found in this district while student-oriented commercial uses are found
along primary arteries, including restaurants/bars and nightclubs.

Neighborhood-scaled retail, higher education facilities, multi-family, single-family, and mixed use are all appropriate
land uses for properties within the University District character areas. Some suggested development and
implementation strategies for the area include the following:

*  Encourage future growth within the academic core.
*  Ensure adequate bicycle and pedestrian facilities for students commuting to and from GSU campus.

Statesboro Comprehensive Plan, Community Agenda pages 20-21.

“Planned Unit Developments typically offer greater flexibility in development standards than a conventional zoning
district. With this flexibility, there is also an opportunity to include housing diversity, mixed uses, and amenities.”
Statesboro Comprehensive Plan, Community Agenda pages 41-42.

As illustrated in the Comprehensive Plan, mixed-use development in this area is expected. Utilizing the subject site as a
Planned Unit Development primarily for residential purposes mixed with small-scale retail and office uses while being
adjacent to other small scale retail uses contributes to the mixed use goal set forth by the Comprehensive Plan. The
Comprehensive Plan also encourages pedestrian facilities for students; this site has an existing sidewalk fronting
Chandler Road. Other factors of the Comprehensive Plan have been considered in the analysis.

COMMUNITY FACILITIES (EXCEPT TRANSPORTATION):

The subject site is currently served by city utilities including water and sewer, sanitation, and public safety services. No
significant impact is expected on community facilities as a result of this request.

ENVIRONMENTAL:

The subject property does not contain wetlands and is not located in a flood zone. There is no expected environmental
impact associated with this request. Any potential issues will be brought forth and discussed during standard permitting
and review procedures.

ANALYSIS:

The vacant 1.12 acre site is currently zoned CR (Commercial Retail) and is located at the corner of Chandler Road and
Malecki Drive. The applicant's request is to rezone the property from CR (Commercial Retail) to mixed use PUD
(Planned Unit Development) containing residential, small scale retail, and office uses — all uses that are allowed by right
in the current zoning designation; however, the proposed Planned Unit Development would offer some creativity and
flexibility in design. The CR (Commercial Retail) zoning designation allows high density residential on the top floors only
with retail on the bottom floor. In this request, the applicant would be permitted to utilize the bottom floors for mixed
retail, office, and residential as well as sell units for condominium ownership.

Mixed use is generally defined as the use of a building or neighborhood for more than one purpose that is a unified
cohesive whole. A Planned Unit Development allows flexibility that promotes mixed use. However, Article XIV of the
Statesboro Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum lot size of 10 acres for a Planned Unit Development; thus, as a 1.12
acre site, the applicant is requesting a variance from the PUD lot size requirement to allow the granting of the requested
zoning map amendment.

A Planned Unit Development, hereafter referred to as “PUD”, means an area of land to be developed for a number of
dwelling units, the plan for which does not correspond in lot size, type of dwelling, density, lot coverage, required open
space, etc. to the regulations established in any one or more districts created under the provisions of a zoning
ordinance. The purpose of a PUD district is to achieve great flexibility in the use and design of structure and land while
providing a more desirable living environment that would not be possible through the application of the zoning
ordinance requirements. A PUD zoning designation encourages developers to use a more creative approach and
desirable use of open land. The proposed PUD is intended to address the unique needs associated with the residential
development proposed by this application. The applicant wishes to develop the site with a unique and innovative
approach that the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance doesn’t contemplate in order to contribute to the mixed use feel and
design encouraged by the Comprehensive Plan.
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“A PUD should be viewed as an alternative available for regulating development when existing land use regulations
may not adequately address unique circumstances or opportunities for a particular development.” Statesboro
Comprehensive Plan, Community Agenda page 41. The modification of the specific provisions of the Statesboro Zoning
Ordinance proposed by this application is not believed to be contrary to its intent and purpose.

1. Variance Request

The proposed PUD may only be considered and/or permitted if a variance from Section 1402 is granted to allow a
PUD on a parcel that is less than 10 acres. Section 1801 of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance lists four factors that
the Mayor and City Council should consider to be true when determining whether to grant a variance:

(1) There are special conditions pertaining to the land or structure in question because of its size,
shape, topography, or other physical characteristic and that condition is not common to other
land or buildings in the general vicinity or in the same zoning district;

o The subject site is a small irregularly shaped corner lot.

o The subject site is 1.12 acres which does not meet the PUD lot size regulations.

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;

o The size and shape of the property is not the result of any actions of the applicant.

(3) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship; and
o The application of the ordinance to this property would deny the applicant the opportunity to create

a unique mixed-use development to contribute to the existing character of the area, all of which is
encouraged by the Comprehensive Plan.

o It is worth noting that this property is located in a highly visible and traveled area with close
proximity to Georgia Southern University’s football stadium. Keeping an attractive mixed-use
environment while encouraging walkability is crucial to this area of Statesboro.

o If the applicant is granted a zoning map amendment, application of the ordinance to this particular
piece of property would create a hardship by denying the applicant the opportunity to develop the
subject site as planned due to the 10 acre minimum for the PUD.

(4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

o This request, if granted, should not cause substantial detriment to the public good.

2. Rezoning Request

The request to rezone the 1.12 acre subject property from CR (Commercial Retail) district to mixed use PUD
(Planned Unit Development) district should be considered in light of the standards for determination of zoning map
amendments given in Section 2007 of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance; the vision and community policies
articulated within the city’s two (2) primary land use policies: The Statesboro Comprehensive Plan and the 2035
Bulloch County/City of Statesboro Long Range Transportation Plan; and the potential for the property to develop in
conformance with the requirements of the proposed PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoning district for residential
and office uses only as set forth in the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance.

Section 2007 of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance provides eight (8) standards for the Mayor and City Council
to consider “in making its determination” regarding a zoning map amendment and “balancing the
promotions of the public health, safety, morality (morals), and general welfare against the right of
unrestricted use of property.” Those standards are numbered below 1-8. Staff findings regarding some of
the factors are given for Council’s consideration of the application:

(1) Existing uses and zoning or (of) property nearby;

o Existing uses and zoning of nearby property range from small scale commercial to high density
residential. According to the Statesboro Comprehensive Master Plan, this area is under pressure to
grow in a mixed use and residential manner. Mixed use can be defined as the use of a building or
neighborhood for more than one purpose. Mixed use developments provide a range of commercial
and residential unit sizes and options while maintaining the intent and character of the area.

o “Spot Zoning is or may be the rule in a PUD, rather than something to be avoided.” Land Use
Planning & Development Regulation Law page 286.

(2) The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular zoning restrictions.

o Given the close proximity to Georgia Southern University’s football stadium and recreation activities
facilities, restricting creative and attractive developments which are favorable and encouraged for
the area may reduce the property value on the subject site by denying the highest and best use of
the property.
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(3) The extent to which the description of property values of the property owner promotes the
health, safety, morals or general welfare of the public.

(4) The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the property owner.

o The requested rezone of this property would open up opportunities for this vacant property to
develop in a manner that is consistent with the land use plans and will give students and others a
chance to live close to campus and college activities, thereby realizing the purposes and visions of
the Comprehensive Plan.

(5) The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes.

o The proposed land use meets the intent of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance and the
Comprehensive Plan as all uses in the proposed zoning as allowed by right as independent uses in
the CR (Commercial Retail) zoning district of the property.

o The property is currently a vacant commercial zoned area that strives to develop in a mixed use
manner to allow for better use of the property as a planned development.

(6) The amount of time the property has been vacant as zoned, considered in the context of land
development in the area in the vicinity of the property.

o The property has been vacant and zoned commercial retail for numerous years. This proposal
would be the property’s first development.

(7) The extent the proposed change would impact the following: population density in the area;
community facilities; living conditions in the area; traffic patterns and congestion;
environmental aspects; existing and future land use patterns; property values in adjacent areas;
o The applicant’s request is not expected to increase traffic volume in a negative manner. Given the

close proximity to GSU, convenience stores, etc., the existing sidewalk will be utilized much more
often than presently.

o The proposed use is not expected to have a negative impact on population density, community
facilities, living conditions, traffic patterns and property values in adjacent areas given its current
single family zoning district, and is not expected to be negative or burdensome to the general public
or surrounding property owners.

(8) Consistency with other governmental land use, transportation, and development plans for the
community.

o The Bulloch County/City of Statesboro Long Range Transportation Plan expresses the need for
pedestrian amenities to fill existing gaps on Chandler Road. This segment of Chandler Road is
already served by sidewalks, curbs, and gutters.

o As illustrated on the sketch plan submittal, the subject property can be developed in conformance
with the requirements for the proposed PUD (Planned Unit Development) zoning districts. Exhibit
A enumerates the required setback, parking, buffering, and other development requirements that
the applicant and staff have agreed upon while meeting the intent of the ordinance.

o The Statesboro Comprehensive Plan adopts a goal of “promot[ing] infill and redevelopment’
stating that “infill development, which consists of developing vacant lots dispersed in developed
areas, strengthens neighborhoods and reinvests money into infrastructure which is already in
place”. (Community Agenda, page 51). The requested utilization of the subject site would achieve
this goal.

o The proposed use of this property is consistent with the vision and guiding principles of the
“University District’ character area as articulated within the Statesboro Comprehensive Plan which
promotes new developments to include mixed uses such as small-scale retail, multifamily
residential, and single residential.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the factors of consideration for zoning map amendments given in Section 2007, the Comprehensive Plan,
and the factors of consideration for a variance given in Section 1801, staff recommends approval of the zoning map
amendment requested by application RZ 12-06-06 and the variance requested by V 12-06-07 subject to the conditions
listed in Exhibit A:
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EXHIBIT A - GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR RZ 12-06-06

The PUD (Planned Unit Development) District for the property proposed within Zoning Map
Amendment RZ 12-06-06 and listed in the case file at the time of adoption by Statesboro City Council
as Chandler Road or Tax Map Parcel MS62000009A000, shall adhere to all applicable provisions of the
Statesboro Zoning Ordinance and Code of Ordinances for the City of Statesboro not addressed herein,
and the general requirements contained within this defining narrative. Where the general requirements
of this Planned Unit Development conflict with the provisions of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance and
other applicable chapters of City Code, the more stringent shall apply. Where particular development
regulations are not addressed herein, the General Provisions of the Statesboro Code of Ordinances
shall apply.

A. Administration: In addition to the provisions of Article XVII (Administration) of the Statesboro Zoning
Ordinance, the following shall be applicable to the subject property.

1.

The Director of Planning and Development shall have the duty and power to administer the provisions
of RZ 12-06-06 unless otherwise provided. Where referenced herein, the term “Director of Planning
and Development” may also include her/his designee.

The City Engineer shall have those specific and necessary duties and powers referenced herein to
administer the provisions of RZ 12-06-06. Where referenced herein, the term “City Engineer’ may
also include her/his designee.

Minor Amendments. In addition to the provisions of Article XIV (Planned Unit Development District),
the Director of Planning and Development shall have the authority to approve minor amendments to
the PUD District created by action of the Statesboro City Council for RZ 12-06-06. Minor amendments
shall not include changes that intensify the use of the property as otherwise permitted in the High
Density Residential and Commercial Retail districts, or changes that conflict with the requirements
listed herein as determined by the Director. Where the Director of Planning and Development
determines that a proposed amendment to PUD cannot be classified as “minor” in nature, such
amendments shall be deemed as major amendments and will require City Council approval.

Major Amendments. Deemed a deviation of more than twenty percent (20%) from the standard, or
any other deviation, that the Director of Planning and Development feels exceeds the scope of
approval of City Council. The intent of this request, if approved, is to allow residential mixed with
small-scale retail and office on the bottom floor of the structure. Any future requests for a sole use of
the property that would defeat the intent of mixed use would require approval from City Council.

Permits/Subdivision. Any future subdivision plats shall be approved by the City of Statesboro and
shall be recorded by subdividing the parcels subject to RZ 12-06-06 prior to the approval of any
building permits for this site.

B. Land Uses:

1.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT

Permitted Uses.

a. High density residential

b. Neighborhood Small-Scale Retail including:
i. Retail Professional Services
ii. Personal Services Facilities
iii. Neighborhood Markets not to include Convenience Stores or Gas Stations
iv. Business or Professional Offices not to include Medical Service Facilities
v. Food Service Facilities with no Drive-Through Services

vi. Similar uses as approved by the Zoning Administrator.

Retail uses are restricted to no more than 50% of the first floor of any structure on the site.
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Condominiums: This site is not required to operate as a single proprietary unit. Each unit may be
subdivided and owned independently of others upon approval of a subdivision plat.

Alcoholic Beverages. This property does not meet the proximity restrictions set forth by the City of
Statesboro or the state of Georgia and may not serve or sell alcohol on the premises.

C. Area, Width and Yard Regulations:

1.
2.

3
4.
5
6

7.

Dwelling units per acre. There shall be no more than 55 bedrooms on the site.

Front Yard. There shall be a front yard on each lot which shall not be less than twenty (20) feet in
depth from the property line. The front yard setback shall be required for each street which the lot
provides access.

Side Yards. There shall be two side yards, each having a width of not less than ten (10) feet.

Rear Yard. There shall be a rear yard on each lot which shall not be less than ten (10) feet.
Accessory Buildings. Accessory uses and buildings are prohibited from the site.

Distance between Buildings. There shall be a distance of at least ten (10’) feet between any buildings.

Building Coverage. Not more than seventy percent (70%) of any lot shall be occupied by buildings.

D. Offstreet Parking and Loading:

1.

In addition to the provisions of Article XVI (Parking), the minimum number of parking spaces shall not
be less than as follows:

* High Density Residential: 1 space per bedroom.
»  Office/Retail: 1 space per every 1,000 square feet of office or retail space.

The Zoning Administrator may authorize joint or shared parking with the adjacent northern parcel if
requested by the owners. The Zoning Administrator may approve a reduction up to 20% in the
number of parking spaces required for a specific use when inter-parcel access is provided and a
shared parking arrangement demonstrates that adequate parking will be provided for the affected use
as permitted by Article XVI.

The property owner must gain réciprocal access to the adjacent northern parcel for ingress/egress
purposes.
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EXHIBIT A: LOCATION MAP

RZ 12-06-06, Parcel # MS62000009A000

Location Map
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EXHIBIT B: PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND GENERAL VICINITY.
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Figure 2: Photo from Subject Site showing Sports Bar to the North.
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EXHIBIT B: PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND GENERAL VICINITY (CONT.).
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City of Statesboro — Department of Community Development

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT

P.O. Box 348 » (912) 764-0630
Statesboro, Georgia 30458 » (912) 764-0664 (Fax)
V 13-10-04
VARIANCE REQUEST
BRAMPTON AVENUE
LOCATION: Brampton Avenue V'13-10-04, Parcel # MS63000026 022 6

Location Map Brampton Ave

S(PUDICR) -, - tYu A

Variance from Article 4, Section 4.3 of the
Statesboro Subdivision Regulations. W

B (;STR_{)}

APPLICANT: Gregory M. Parker, LLC e

REQUEST:

OWNER(S): Citizens Bank of Bulloch County

LAND AREA: 3.98 acres

PARCEL TAX

MS63000026 022
MAP #s:
COUNCIL -
DISTRICT: District 5 (Chance)
PROPOSAL.:

The applicant is requesting a variance from Atrticle 4, Section 4.3 of the Statesboro Subdivision Regulations to construct
a 50’ public right of way (street) rather than 60’ as required by the ordinance at property located at the corner of
Brampton Avenue and the Bypass. The applicant anticipates subdivision of the subject property into additional parcels
pursuant to the regulations presented in the CR (Commercial Retail) zoning district and construction of commercial
retail uses which will necessitate the reservation, dedication, and construction of the right of way so as to create
independent parcels, both with public street access. The subject property along with the adjacent northern property has
the ability to reserve enough property to successfully construct a building for a 50’ right of way.

SURROUNDING LAND USES/ZONING:

ZONING: ‘ LAND USE:
NORTH: [ CR (Commercial Retail) Offices
SOUTH: CR (Commercial Retail) Commercial
EAST: CR (Commercial Retail) Offices
WEST CR (Commercial Retail) Vacant - Wetlands

The subject property is located in a commercial development surrounded by commercial retail and office uses.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

The subject site lies within the “Activity Centers” character area as identified by the City of Statesboro Future
Development Map within the City of Statesboro Comprehensive Plan. The “Activity Centers” character areas are
identified as areas that incorporate (or will incorporate) a wide range of land uses, but have historically developed in a
manner that is auto-oriented with an abundance of large surface parking lots. The long-term development pattern
preferred for Activity Centers is to incorporate features that mitigate these expanses of surface parking by
incorporating new landscaping, framing parking areas with street-oriented infill construction, and including features
that support other transportation options. This request would meet the intent of this character area.



COMMUNITY FACILITIES (EXCEPT TRANSPORTATION):

The subject site is currently served by city utilities including water and sewer, sanitation, and public safety services. No
significant impact is expected on community facilities as a result of this request. Frontage and physical access is
granted to the site by Brampton Avenue and the proposed street to be constructed by the applicant and will be
dedicated to the City of Statesboro as a public right of way for access use by the general public and to be owned and
maintained by the City of Statesboro.

ENVIRONMENTAL:

The subject property does not contain wetlands and is not located in a special flood hazard area. Any environmental
issues related to the development of the right of way will be addressed during the standard permitting and inspection
procedures. This request is not expected to have any impact on the wetlands.

ANALYSIS:

The 3.98 acre subject site currently remains vacant with proposals to subdivide and construct general retail uses on the
parcels fronting Bypass following subdivision. The proposed use is listed as a permissible use in the current zoning
district of the subject property — CR (Commercial Retail). Subdivision of the subject parcel would create additional
parcels fronting the Bypass with only one parcel accessible from Brampton Avenue. Section 4.4 of the Subdivision
Regulations states that all lots shall abut a public right of way for a minimum length of thirty feet (30’). Veterans
Memorial Bypass is Georgia Department of Transportation’s (GDOT) jurisdiction and is declared limited access;
therefore, no curb cuts or access points are allowed. As such, all parcels created adjacent to the bypass must have
access from an abutting local road, which often necessitates the construction of a local road along with development of
the lots. Without the construction of the proposed right of way along the rear of the subject site, the proposed parcels on
the western side of the subject property could not be approved for subdivision because they would be considered “land
locked”. Land locking a parcel could create issues in future sale and development of the property where no proper
access to the property is present. To avoid this issue and meet the terms of the Subdivision Regulations, the applicant
proposes to construct a right of way along the northern portion of the property to be dedicated to the City as a public
right of way.

Section 4.3 of the Subdivision Regulations requires local street right of ways to be 60’ in width. With an anticipated
agreement with the adjacent northern property, which currently contains a 40’ easement along the southern portion of
the property, the applicant of this request will reserve 10’ of the subject property in order to combine and develop the
right of way needed to meet the terms of this request. As such, a 50’ right of way is proposed to successfully develop
the subject property while meeting all other terms of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance such as setbacks, building
coverage, etc.; thus, necessitating this request. The City Engineer has reviewed this request and is in support of the
construction of a 50’ right of way. Other requirements of the City Engineer such as design standards will be reviewed
during the permitting and construction stage.

The proposed public right of way will not connect to any other street or property due to wetlands and flood zones
adjacent to this property. As such, a turnaround or cul-de-sac will be constructed to the Subdivision Regulations’
requirements. The applicant is not required to construct the entire right of way but will be required to construct to the
end of their property with a temporary turnaround until such time that the adjacent parcel develops. During that time, the
future developer of the adjacent property will be required to finish the right of way and install a permanent cul-de-sac.

Although there are no specific guidelines for granting a variance enumerated in the Subdivision Regulations, many
variances have been given in the past for reduction in right of way widths. Regardless, Section 1801 of the Statesboro
Zoning Ordinance states that the Mayor and Council [should] consider if the following are true in its consideration of a
variance request from zoning regulations and are given here for guidance and consideration:

(1) There are special conditions pertaining to the land or structure in question because of its size,
shape, topography, or other physical characteristic and that condition is not common to other
land or buildings in the general vicinity or in the same zoning district;

o The subject property is long and narrow and is adjacent to the Bypass. Subdivision of this parcel is
not possible without the construction of a right of way to grant access to the portions not fronting
Brampton Avenue.

o Given the narrow shape of the property, the proposed use may not be constructed to meet all other
terms of the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance such as setbacks, building coverage, etc.; thus, the
applicant is reserving as much property as possible while maintaining other requirements for the
construction of the right of way which will result in a 50’ right of way rather than 60°.

o The majority of the subject property fronts Veterans Memorial Bypass which is the jurisdiction of
GDOT and is declared limited access; therefore, no curb cuts or access points are allowed.

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;

o The orientation of the subject property in relation to Veterans Memorial Bypass and the long narrow
shape of the property do not result from actions of the applicant.
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o The size and shape of the property does not result from actions of the applicant.

o Limited access to the property does not result in actions of the applicant.

(3) The application of the ordinance to this particular piece of property would create an
unnecessary hardship; and

o Applying the Subdivision Regulations to this particular parcel could potentially require several
variances from the Statesboro Zoning Ordinance and other building/development regulations in
order to permit the construction of the proposed use.

(4) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes and intent of the zoning regulations.

o This request, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good. This proposal
would achieve the goal of creating inter-parcel connectivity set forth by the Comprehensive Plan.

o There are no traffic counts recorded by the Georgia Department of Transportation for this area;
however, recent installation of traffic lights at the intersection of Brampton Avenue and the Bypass
should help remedy any traffic concerns.

o The Bulloch County/City of Statesboro Long Range Transportation Plan does not anticipate any
issues or future improvements to this area.

o The City Engineer and other staff have reviewed this application and are in favor of this request.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the factors of consideration for a variance given in Section 1801, the Comprehensive Plan, and the
Transportation Plan, staff recommends approval of the variance requested by V 13-10-04.

(Please note: Unless otherwise stated in any formal motion by City Council, staff considers the conceptual site plan
(Exhibit B) submitted on behalf of the applicant for this request to be illustrative only. Approval of the application does
not constitute approval of any final building or site plan).
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EXHIBIT A: LOCATION MAP

V 13-10-04, Parcel # MS63000026 022

nMap ~ Brampton Ave

Location Map

9 A SR

City of Statesboro Department of
Planning and Development

— Note: The Boundaries Depicted

Subiecl Property {1 City Limits on this map are approximate and
Zoning TaxParcels  should be used for reference only
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EXHIBIT B: SKETCH PLAN
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EXHIBIT C: PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND GENERAL VICINITY.

Figure 1: Subject Site from Brampton Avenue.

Page 6 of 8

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT
Case # V 13-10-04
November 4, 2013



EXHIBIT C: PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND GENERAL VICINITY (CONT.).

Figure 3: Intersection of Brampton Avenue and Bypass from Subject Site.
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EXHIBIT C: PHOTOS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND GENERAL VICINITY (CONT.).

Figure 5: Vacant lot across Brampton Avenue from the Subject Site.

g

Figur 6: Doctor’s Offices across Brampto Avenue from the Subject Site.
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